
 
 
 

   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 



 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
       
       
 

 
   

       
 

      
 

    
       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 THE COLLEGE OF REGISTERED PSYCHIATRIC
 NURSES OF MANITOBA

In the matter of: The Regulated Health Professions Act, CCSM c R117

And in the matter of: Darrin Hale, a registered psychiatric nurse registered 
with the College of Registered Psychiatric Nurses of 
Manitoba

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING

TAKE NOTICE THAT a hearing will be conducted by a panel of the Inquiry Committee 
of the College of Registered Psychiatric Nurses of Manitoba (the “College”) at 210 Commerce 
Drive 1854 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, on Thursday, November 6, 2025 Wednesday, 
November 20, 2024 at 9:30 a.m., with respect to charges formulated by the Complaints 
Investigation Committee of the College alleging that you, being a member of the College under 
the provisions of The Regulated Health Professions Act, CCSM, c R117 (the “Act”), are guilty of 
professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, having demonstrated an unfitness to 
practise psychiatric nursing, having displayed a lack of knowledge, skill, or judgment in the 
practice of psychiatric nursing, or having contravened the Act, and/or the College of Registered 
Psychiatric Nurses of Manitoba General Regulation Man Reg 60/2002 (the “Regulation”), and/or 
the Standards of Psychiatric Nursing Practice 2019 (the “Standards”), and/or the College’s Code 
of Ethics 2017 (the “Code”), and/or the CPRNM By-Laws (the “By-Laws”), or any of the above, 
in that:

1. contrary to section 86 of the Act, subsection 3.9 of the Regulation, sections 3 and 10 of
Standard 1. Therapeutic Relationships, section 2 of Standard 3. Professional
Responsibility and Accountability, sections 1, 2, and 4 of Standard 5. Professional
Ethical Practice, and sections 10, 14, 15 and 17 of the Safe, competent and ethical
practice provisions of the Code, or any of them, you failed to maintain appropriate
boundaries with clients, and in particular, you:

a. took calls from clients and provided psychiatric nursing services outside of your
working hours as a Community Living Psychiatry Service (“CLPS”) employee;

b. attended clients’ homes and provided psychiatric nursing services outside of your
working hours as a CLPS employee; and
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c. contacted and solicited CLPS clients for purposes unrelated to your duties as a 
CLPS employee and for personal or financial gain.

2. contrary to section 86 of the Act, subsection 3.9 of the Regulation, section 3 of Standard 
1. Therapeutic Relationships, section 2 of Standard 3. Professional Responsibility and 
Accountability, sections 1, 2, and 4 of Standard 5. Professional Ethical Practice, and 
sections 10, 17 and 18 of the Safe, competent and ethical practice provisions of the 
Code, or any of them, you failed to protect the confidentiality of information gathered 
in the context of your professional relationships, and in particular:

a. during your employment with CLPS, you stored clients’ personal information 
and/or personal health information on your personal cellphone;

b. following your termination from CLPS, you retained clients’ personal information 
and/or personal health information on your personal cellphone; and 

c. you used personal information and/or personal health information acquired during 
the course of your duties as a CLPS employee for personal or financial gain.

3. contrary to subsection 3.9 of the Regulation, sections 1 and 2 of Standard 3. 
Professional Responsibility and Accountability, and sections 10, and 17 of the Safe, 
competent and ethical practice provisions of the Code, and subsection 8.02 of the By-
Laws or any of them, you failed to notify the College of your employment, in either a 
paid or volunteer capacity, with Leila Pharmacy.

And further take notice that you are required to personally attend at the time and place set 
for the hearing and that you have the right to be represented by legal counsel of your choice. At 
the hearing, you may adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses appearing at the 
hearing, and make such representations as may be material to these charges. Should you fail to 
attend at the time and place appointed for the hearing, the Inquiry Committee may proceed with 
the hearing in your absence without further notice to you and may take such action as it deems fit 
pursuant to the Act.

And further take notice that if the Inquiry Committee finds you to be guilty of professional 
misconduct, or conduct unbecoming a member, or having demonstrated an unfitness to practise 
psychiatric nursing, or having contravened the Act, the Regulation, the Standards, the Code, or 
any of the above, as alleged or at all, you may be liable to sanction in accordance with sections 
126 and 127 of the Act, including reprimand, fine, suspension or cancellation of your registration 
or certificate of practice.



DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 17th 18th day of October, 2024 September, 2025.

THE COLLEGE OF REGISTERED PSYCHIATRIC NURSES OF MANITOBA

Per: 
 Val Mondor, RPN, BScPN
 Co-Chair, Complaints Investigation Committee

TO: Darrin Hale




